

No. 16-51281

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

SHUDDE FATH, SAVE BARTON CREEK ASS'N, FRIENDS OF THE WILDFLOWER CENTER, CAROLE KEETON, FRANK CLOUD COOKSEY, SUSAN AND JERRY JEFF WALKER, DR. LAURIE DRIES, SAVE OUR SPRINGS ALLIANCE, INC., MOPAC CORRIDOR NEIGHBORS ALLIANCE, THE FRIENDSHIP ALLIANCE OF NORTHERN HAYS COUNTY, INC., and CLEAN WATER ACTION,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION and
CENTRAL TEXAS REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY,
Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS, AUSTIN DIVISION
No. 1:16-cv-234

**APPELLANTS' EMERGENCY MOTION FOR INJUNCTION
PENDING APPEAL**

Renea Hicks
LAW OFFICE OF MAX RENEA HICKS
P. O. Box 303187
Austin, Texas 78703
(512) 480-8231
rhicks@renea-hicks.com

Clark Richards
RICHARDS, RODRIGUEZ & SKEITH, LLP
816 Congress Avenue, Suite 1200
Austin, Texas 78701
(512) 476-0005
crichards@rrsfirm.com

Bill Bunch
SAVE OUR SPRINGS ALLIANCE
905 W. Oltorf St., Suite A
Austin, Texas 78704
(512) 477-2320
bill@sosalliance.org

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate of Interested Persons.....i

Table of Contents.....iii

Table of Authoritiesv

I. OVERVIEW OF UNDERLYING LAWSUIT AND ACTION GIVING RISE TO THIS EMERGENCY MOTION3

 A. General description of parties and environmental claim.....3

 B. Imminent construction on SH 45 SW and permanent destruction of endangered species habitat.4

II. PLAINTIFFS SOUGHT A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION, BUT IT WAS DENIED.....6

 A. Plaintiffs request a preliminary injunction to stop commencement of SH 45 SW land-clearing actions.....6

 B. The district court denied the requested preliminary injunction.7

 1. TxDOT is functioning for NEPA purposes as a federal agency.....7

 2. Summary of Plaintiffs’ arguments for preliminary injunction8

 3. The district court’s rationale for denying the preliminary injunction..10

III. THE DISTRICT COURT COMMITTED LEGAL ERROR IN TWO WAYS, AND THIS COURT SHOULD ISSUE AN INJUNCTION WHILE THIS APPEAL IS PENDING.12

 A. Plaintiffs’ focus in this motion on only two of the legal issues preliminarily determined below.12

 B. The Court’s failure to require TxDOT to follow binding CEQ regulations was a critical legal error.12

 1. TxDOT is legally obligated to follow *all* CEQ regulations, not just those that are consistent with its chosen course of action.....12

2. The district court improperly relieved TxDOT from complying with CEQ regulations—§§ 1502.4(a) and 1508.25(a)—that it was bound to follow, but did not.13

3. Plaintiffs will suffer irreparable harm in the absence of an emergency injunction; Defendants’ will suffer limited harm; and the public interest would be served by an injunction.....19

PRAYER FOR RELIEF.....20

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Canal Auth. of State of Fla. v. Callaway,
489 F.2d 567 (5th Cir. 1974)19

Citizens Against Burlington, Inc. v. Busey,
938 F.2d 190, 193 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....3

City of Dallas v. Hall,
562 F.3d 712 (5th Cir. 2009), *cert. denied*, 559 U.S. 935 (2010)12

Coalition on Sensible Transportation, Inc. v. Dole,
826 F.2d 60 (D.C. Cir. 1987)..... 15-16

Delaware Riverkeeper Network v. FERC,
753 F.3d 1304 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....15, 16, 18

Grand Canyon Trust v. FAA,
290 F.3d 339 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....14

Kleppe v. Sierra Club,
427 U.S. 390 (1976).....4

Motor Vehicle Mfrs.’ Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983).....18

O’Reilly v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers,
477 F.3d 225 (5th Cir. 2007)16, 18

Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council,
490 U.S. 332 (1989).....2

Save Barton Creek Ass’n v. FHWA,
950 F.2d 1129 (5th Cir. 1992)17

Taxpayers Watchdog v. Stanley,
819 F.2d 294 (D.C.Cir.1987).....16

W. Ala. Quality of Life Coal. v. FHWA,
302 F. Supp. 2d 672 (S.D. Tex. 2004).....20

Wetlands Action Network v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
222 F.3d 1105 (9th Cir. 2000)14

Winter v. NRDC, Inc.,
555 U.S. 7 (2008).....20

STATUTES

5th Cir. Local Rule 28.2.1i

National Environmental Policy Act (“NEPA”), 42 U.S.C. §§ 4321-4370d....*passim*

All Writs Act, 28 U.S.C. § 1651(a) 1

REGULATIONS

23 C.F.R. § 109(a)(1).....13

23 C.F.R. § 771.10113

23 C.F.R. § 771.111(f).....*passim*

40 C.F.R. § 1502.4(a)..... *passim*

40 C.F.R. § 1508.25*passim*

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, *Federal Practice and Procedure*
§ 2947.....19
